

IN THE IOWA SUPREME COURT  
Supreme Court No. 23-2113

---

JENNA SONDAG,  
Plaintiff-Appellant,

vs.

ORTHOPAEDIC SPECIALISTS, P.C. and JOHN HOFFMAN, M.D.,  
Defendants-Appellees.

---

APPEAL FROM IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR SCOTT COUNTY  
THE HONORABLE STEWART P. WERLING  
Law No. LACE131149

---

BRIEF FOR APPELLANT  
(Oral Argument Requested)

---

Roxanne Conlin, AT0001642      Email: roxanne@roxanneconlinlaw.com  
Devin Kelly, AT0011691      Email: dkelly@roxanneconlinlaw.com  
ROXANNE CONLIN &  
ASSOCIATES, P.C.  
3721 SW 61st Street, Suite C  
Des Moines, IA 50321-2418  
Phone: (515) 283-1111  
Fax: (515) 282-0477

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** .....4

**STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES**.....6

**ROUTING STATEMENT** .....7

**NATURE OF THE CASE**.....7

**STATEMENT OF THE FACTS** .....9

**ARGUMENT**.....14

*I. Defendants’ Motion in Limine Number 17 Seeking to Decertify Dr. Sonny Bal Functioned as an Untimely Motion to Reconsider and Therefore Should Have Been Denied.*.....14

*II. Plaintiff Met the “Good Cause” Standard under Iowa Code Section 668.11 and the Lower Court Abused its Discretion When it Reversed Itself on the Eve of Trial.*.....17

*a. The Severity of the Deviation from the Required Deadline Under Section 668.11 Was Minimal Considering the Circumstances.* .....18

*b. Defendants Suffered Little to No Prejudice in the Delay of Expert Witness Designation.*.....21

<p><i>c. Defendants Sat Silent on This Case Until the Deadline Under Section 668.11 Had Passed and Until the Eve of Trial to Re-Raise the Expert Deadline Issues.....</i></p>	22
<p><i>d. The Lower Court’s Reversal of Itself Contradicts and Undermines the Underlying Purpose of Iowa Code Section 668.11. ....</i></p>	23
<b>CONCLUSION.....</b>	25
<b>REQUEST FOR ORAL SUBMISSION .....</b>	25
<b>CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....</b>	27
<b>CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE .....</b>	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### I. Iowa Supreme Court

Dealers Warehouse Co. v. Wahl & Assocs., 216 N.W.2d 391 (Iowa 1974).....	18
Donovan v. State, 445 N.W.2d 763 (Iowa 1989).....	18, 19, 20
Hantsbarger v. Coffin, 501 N.W.2d 501 (Iowa 1993).....	18, 22, 24
Hill v. McCartney, 590 N.W.2d 52 (Iowa 1998).....	17
Iowa Elec. Light and Power Co. v. Lagle, 430 N.W.2d 393 (Iowa 1988).....	16, 17
Lewis v. Buena Vista Mut. Ins. Ass'n, 183 N.W.2d 198 (Iowa 1971).....	15
Madden v. City of Elridge, 661 N.W.2d 134 (Iowa 2003).....	17
McElroy v. State, 637 N.W.2d 488 (Iowa 2001).....	15, 16
Nedved v. Welch, 585 N.W.2d 238 (Iowa 1998).....	23
Peoples Tr. & Sav. Bank v. Baird,	

346 N.W.2d 1, 2 (Iowa 1984).....	16
State v. Green,	
470 N.W.2d 15 (Iowa 1991).....	24
<b>II. Iowa Court of Appeals</b>	
Jackson v. Catholic Health Initiatives, Inc.,	
2023 WL 5602830 (Iowa Ct. App. 2023).....	20, 21
McCracken v. Edward D. Jones & Co.,	
445 N.W.2d 375 (Iowa App. 1989).....	15
Reyes v. Smith,	
2022 WL 1656238 (Iowa Ct. App. 2022).....	20, 21
Stanton v. Knoxville Community Hosp., Inc.,	
2020 WL 4498884 (Iowa App. 2020) .....	19, 20, 21
<b>III. Statutes</b>	
IOWA CODE § 668.11 .....	passim
IOWA R. CIV. P. § 1.904 .....	16
